## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5438205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LIFEPORT HOLDING LLC F/K/A LIFEPORT HOLDING CORPORATION	03/21/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFEPORT, LLC F/K/A LIFEPORT, INC.	
Street Address:	1610 HERITAGE STREET	
City:	WOODLAND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98674	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	62037657	
Application Number:	14825821	
PCT Number:	US2014030955	
Application Number:	62027452	
Patent Number:	9682781	
Application Number:	62294383	
Patent Number:	10101131	
Application Number:	16122569	
Application Number:	62376065	
Application Number:	15677620	
Application Number:	16165936	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

505391412

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3034542490

**Email:** BoxIP@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: MARK PEREIRA, HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

Address Line 1: 1601 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 900

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0195

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 063553.900376	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK PEREIRA	
SIGNATURE:	/MP/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Lima2#page1.tif		
source=Lima2#page2.tif		
source=Lima2#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0196

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LifePort Holding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company f/k/a LifePort Holding Corporation ("Assignor"), hereby grants and assigns to LifePort, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, f/k/a LifePort, Inc. ("Assignee"), and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"), to have and to hold the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, and the right to sue for damages for infringement of such Assigned Patent Rights accruing at any time prior to, on, and/or after the date hereof, for the full term or terms of all such Assigned Patent Rights, subject to all licenses, covenants not to sue, immunities, or binding commitments to license, and similar rights granted under the Assigned Patent Rights to any and all parties. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), and the officials of any other applicable patent office or governmental agency, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee executed this Patent Assignment Agreement by their duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature set forth below:

By:\_

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

LIFEPORT HOLDING LLC

Name: Michael Elliott

Title: Authorized Representative

Date: March 21, 2019

#### ASSIGNEE:

LIFEPORT, LLC

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Jamie Morvis

Title: Authorized Representative

Date: March 21, 2019

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, LifePort Holding LLC, a Delaware limited liability company f/k/a LifePort Holding Corporation ("Assignor"), hereby grants and assigns to LifePort, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, f/k/a LifePort, Inc. ("Assignee"), and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"), to have and to hold the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, and the right to sue for damages for infringement of such Assigned Patent Rights accruing at any time prior to, on, and/or after the date hereof, for the full term or terms of all such Assigned Patent Rights, subject to all licenses, covenants not to sue, immunities, or binding commitments to license, and similar rights granted under the Assigned Patent Rights to any and all parties. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), and the officials of any other applicable patent office or governmental agency, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee executed this Patent Assignment Agreement by their duly authorized representatives as of date of the last signature set forth below:

#### ASSIGNOR:

LIFEPORT HOLDING LLC

By:

Name: Michael Elliott

Title: Authorized Representative

Date: March 21, 2019

**ASSIGNEE:** 

By:

LIFEPORT, LLC

Name:/Jamie Morvis

Title: Authorized Representative

Date: March 21, 2019

# SCHEDULE 1 ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No.
Restraint for Side Facing Seats Installed in an Aircraft	US	62/037,657	
Restraint for Side Facing Seats Installed in an Aircraft	US	14/825,821	
Armored Window	wo	PCT/US2014/030955	
Armored Window	US	15/126,923	
Armored Window	EU	14886313.7	
Passive Occupant Restraint for Side-Facing Aircraft Seats	US	62/027,452	
Passive Occupant Restraint for Side-Facing Aircraft Seats	US	14/805,635	9,682,781
Armor Structures	US	62/294,383	
Armor Structures	US	15/428,904	10,101,131
Armor Structures	US	16/122,569	
H-47 Under Floor Bridging Armor (Provisional)	US	62/376,065	
H-47 Under Floor Bridging Armor	US	15/677,620	
Oxynitride Glass, Its Use, And Methods Of Making	US	16/165,936	

\DC - 063553/900376 - 13878301 v2

**RECORDED: 03/25/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 048686 FRAME: 0199